
 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
CITY OF LAKEWOOD 

PLANNING AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
October 25, 2024 

 
Project applications have been filed with the City of Lakewood Planning and Public Works 
Department.  The following is a description of the applications and the process for review.  The 
applications and listed studies may be reviewed by contacting the Lead Planner assigned to 
the project or by visiting the online permit portal and searching for the associated application 
number. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER AND NAME:  Dower-Dell Shoreline Conditional Use Permit (APP # 
5952 / 13024), Shoreline Variance (APP # 5952 / 13026), and SEPA (APP # 5952 / 12883). 
 
APPLICANT: Matthew Sweeney, matt@rcftacoma.com 
All comments and questions may be sent to the City of Lakewood contact listed below. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The applicant is proposing a remodel and expansion of an existing 
single-family residence located approximately 90 feet from Chambers Creek; a shoreline of 
statewide significance and designated “conservancy’ by the City of Lakewood.  The proposed 
expansion will be situated generally parallel to the Creek.  No development will occur within 
50 feet of the OHWM of Chambers Creek.  The proposed building plans are on file with the City, 
permit # BP 13 01421.   
 
PROJECT LOCATION:   6918 75th Street SW, Lakewood, WA,  

APN # 0220274055 

ZONING: Residential 2 (R2) 

PERMIT APPLICATION DATE: July 23, 2024 

DATE APPLICATION DEEMED 
COMPLETE:   

July 23, 2024 

PERMITS/REVIEW REQUESTED: Shoreline Conditional Use Permit, Shoreline Variance, 
and SEPA Environmental Review 

OTHER PERMITS/PLANS WHICH 
MAY BE REQUIRED:   

Site Development Permit and Building Permit  

   
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:  The Responsible Official has determined that the proposal will 
not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment, and an Environmental 
Impact Statement is not required under RCW 43.21c.030(2). This decision is made after review 
of a completed environmental checklist, other information on file with the City, and existing 
regulations. This Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) is issued under WAC 197-11-340 (2) 
and the City of Lakewood’s SEPA rules (Lakewood Municipal Code Title 14). Comments must 
be submitted to the Staff Contact listed above by 5:00 pm on November 25, 2024. The lead 
agency will not act on the proposal until the end of the comment period, which is 30 days from 
the date of issue below. The responsible official may reconsider the DNS based on timely 
comments and may retain or modify the DNS or, if the responsible official determines that 
significant adverse impacts are likely, withdraw the DNS or supporting documents. If the DNS 
is retained, it will be final after the expiration of the comment deadline. 
 
 



PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD FOR SHORELINE PERMITS:  October 25, 2024 - November 25, 
2024. All persons may provide written comments about the proposal to the City of Lakewood 
Planning and Public Works Department at 6000 Main Street SW, Lakewood, WA. 98499 or via 
the staff contact information listed below. Please include the permit number in your 
comments.  Comments must be received by 5:00 PM on November 25, 2024. Any person 
wishing to become a party of record or desire a copy of the determination should include the 
request with their comments.  A party of record may appeal the project determination to the 
City of Lakewood Hearing Examiner by filing a complete appeal application in accordance with 
Lakewood Municipal Code (LMC) 1.36.   
 
CONTACT INFORMATION:  
City of Lakewood Planning and 
Public Works Department: 

MillieAnne VanDevender, Planning Consultant; 
mvandevender@ahbl.com; 509.380.5883 
6000 Main Street SW, Lakewood, WA 98499 
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DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE 
CITY OF LAKEWOOD 

PLANNING AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
October 25, 2024 

 
 
PROJECT NAME:   Dower-Dell Shoreline Conditional Use Permit (APP # 

5952 / 13024), Shoreline Variance (APP # 5952 / 13026), 
and SEPA (APP # 5952 / 12883) 

PROJECT LOCATION:   6918 75th Street SW, Lakewood, WA 

PARCEL NUMBER: 0220274055 

ACTION:   Issuance of a Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) 

APPLICANT: Matthew Sweeney 
   
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The applicant is proposing a remodel and expansion of an existing 
single-family residence located approximately 90 feet from Chambers Creek; a shoreline of 
statewide significance and designated “conservancy” by the City of Lakewood.  The proposed 
expansion will be situated generally parallel to the Creek.  No development will occur within 
50 feet of the OHWM of Chambers Creek.  The proposed building plans are on file with the City, 
Permit # BP 13 01421.   
 
CONTACT INFORMATION:  
City of Lakewood Planning and 
Public Works Department: 

MillieAnne VanDevender, Consulting Planner; 
mvandevender@ahbl.com; 509.380.5883 
6000 Main Street SW, Lakewood, WA 98499 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
The Responsible Official of the City of Lakewood hereby makes the following findings and 
conclusions based upon a review of the environmental checklist and attachments, other 
information on file with the City of Lakewood, and the policies, plans and regulations 
designated by the City as a basis for the exercise of substantive authority under the 
Washington State Environmental Policy Act pursuant to RCW 43.21C.060. 
 

1. The applicant is proposing a remodel and expansion of an existing single-family 
residence located approximately 90 feet from Chambers Creek, a shoreline of statewide 
significance. Per LMC 14.02.070(E), the construction or location of a residential structure 
is categorically exempt from SEPA environmental review and per WAC 197-11-800(2)(f), 
additions or modifications to any such structure would also be exempt provided such 
addition or modification will not change the character of the building in a way that 
would remove it from an exempt class. However, per LMC 14.02.090(A)(3), when a 
project is located in or partially within sensitive areas, the categorical exemption in WAC 
197-11-800(2)(f) does not apply.  According to LMC 14.154.020(B), waters of the state are 
included in the City’s sensitive areas category and therefore, an environmental review 
is required for the proposal in accordance with SEPA, RCW 43.21C, Washington 
Administrative Code (WAC) 197-11, and Lakewood Municipal Code (LMC) 14.02 
Environmental Rules and Procedures.  

2. The existing residence was constructed before the enactment of the Shoreline 
Management Act. Now, the City’s Shoreline Master Program (SMP) designates the 
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project site as Conservancy Environment, and the existing structure is within the 150-
foot-wide protective buffer from the OHWM of Chambers Creek. No development will 
occur within 50 feet of the Ordinary Highwater Mark (OHWM) of Chambers Creek and 
the additions to the existing structure will occur farther landward. Therefore, the 
proposed renovation and additions minimize impacts to the designated shoreline 
areas by limiting additions to the immediate area of the existing residence.  
 

3. The proposed additions to the existing single-family structure are located on the 
western portion of the overall 1.03-acre project site. The western portion of the site 
slopes gently to the west and the eastern portion of the site is more steeply sloped 
toward the east and Chambers Creek; however, no development is proposed in the 
steeper part of the site. The proposed additions to the existing structure will be built 
upon foundations that were constructed as part of a previous building permit in 2013, 
BP 13 01421. The applicant proposes to direct roof and foundation drainage away from 
the steeply sloped areas of the site and in order to minimize potential for erosion and 
landslides.  
 

4. With regard to potential impacts to Chambers Creek, all work will occur immediately 
adjacent to and abutting the residence, which is located 90 feet from the creek. The 
applicant is not proposing to increase the amount of impervious surfaces, clear any 
onsite vegetation, or conduct additional excavation on the site. The addition will not 
intrude further into the creek setback area, and standard construction erosion control 
measures will be implemented as needed to ensure no runoff or erosion along the 
creek will occur. The proposed development will not have an impact on the utilization 
of the Chambers Creek Corridor by a variety of fish and wildlife species. 
 

5. No increase in traffic is anticipated, as the home is existing, and no new dwelling units 
will be added. 

6. The proposed project will require the following permits from the City of Lakewood; Site 
Development Permit, Shoreline Conditional Use Permit, Shoreline Variance, building 
permits, and Tree Removal Permit. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 
 
The Responsible Official has determined that the proposal will not have a probable significant 
adverse impact on the environment, and an Environmental Impact Statement is not required 
under RCW 43.21c.030(2). This decision is made after review of a completed environmental 
checklist, other information on file with the City, and existing regulations.  
 
This Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) is issued under WAC 197-11-340 (2) and the City 
of Lakewood’s SEPA rules (Lakewood Municipal Code Title 14). Comments must be submitted 
to the Staff Contact listed above by 5:00 pm on November 25, 2024. The lead agency will not 
act on the proposal until the end of the comment period, which is 30 days from the date of 
issue below. The responsible official may reconsider the DNS based on timely comments and 
may retain or modify the DNS or, if the responsible official determines that significant adverse 
impacts are likely, withdraw the DNS or supporting documents. If the DNS is retained, it will 
be final after the expiration of the comment deadline. 
 
 



EXHIBITS 
1. Notice of Application issued on October 25, 2024 
2. Geotechnical Engineering Report dated September 29, 2016 
3. Environmentally Critical Areas Assessment dated February 22, 2024 
4. SEPA Checklist dated April 23, 2024, prepared by Matthew L. Sweeney 
5. Site Plan Drawings dated October 2, 2023 prepared by Weddermann Architecture 

 
Agency: City of Lakewood 
  Planning and Public Works Department   
  6000 Main Street SW 
  Lakewood, WA 98499-5013 
 
Date of Issue: October 25, 2024 
 
 
Tiffany Speir 
Planning Manager 
City of Lakewood Planning and Public Works 
  
NOTE: The issuance of this Determination of Non-Significance does not constitute project approval.  The applicant 
must comply with all other applicable requirements of City of Lakewood and/or the Hearing Examiner prior to 
beginning construction. 
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